December 15, 2010
Jennifer K. McCain
Assistant City Attorney
City of Escondido

201 North Broadway

Escondido, California 92026
RE:  Your Request for Advice
         Our File No. A-10-177
Dear Ms. McCain:

This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of Escondido City Mayor Sam Adbed regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) 
 and is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Additionally, we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act and do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws, such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.

QUESTION


1.  May Mayor Abed participate in the city council and/or Community Development Commission’s consideration of a governmental decision to acquire land and construct a minor league ballpark?
CONCLUSION


1.  Mayor Abed is presumed not to have a conflict of interest in the governmental decision because his real property is located more than 500 feet from the property that is the subject of the governmental decision.  However, this presumption may be rebutted if there are factors that indicate there will be a material financial effect on Mayor Abed’s property, as discussed below.
FACTS

Mayor Abed owns real property located at 540 and 562 W. Grand Avenue.  Mayor Abed receives rental income from the property located at 562 W. Grand Avenue.  He leases the property to Tom and Judy Fitzgerald.  Tom and Judy Fitzgerald own CrossFit Xystum LLC
 and have two years remaining on their lease.  Tom and Judy Fitzgerald pay $3,100 per month to Mayor Abed.  The property at 540 W. Grand is vacant.

The governmental decision facing the Escondido City Council involves acquiring land and constructing a minor league ballpark.  Specifically, the City will be acquiring two parcels of land and using a portion of its own property to construct a minor league ballpark that will be leased to a minor league baseball team.  The parcels of property are adjacent to each other and consist of the “Spruce Street property,” located at 480 North Spruce Street consisting of 3.78 acres; the North County Transit District property, consisting of 1.68 acres; and the existing City public works yard consisting of 7.82 acres.  The ballpark will be an open-air, natural grass, state-of-the-art Minor League Baseball facility with a seating capacity of approximately 9,000.  It is anticipated that the project will be developed by the Escondido Community Development Commission as a redevelopment project.  Councilmembers also serve as member of the Community Development Commission. 
City staff has prepared a map showing the location of Mayor Abed’s properties in relation to the “Spruce Street Property” as described.  It appears from the map that Mayor Abed’s properties located at 540 and 562 W. Grand Avenue are located well over 500 feet from the “Spruce Street Property,” at approximately 1,250 feet and 1,270 feet, respectively.
The city council has not yet made any formal decisions regarding acquiring the land and constructing the ballpark.  Mayor Abed seeks advice regarding whether he may participate in the various decisions to acquire the land, constructing and financing the park, as well as the various land use entitlements that will be required for the project.  Mayor Abed also seeks advice regarding what procedures must be followed if he is legally required to abstain from participating in any governmental decisions regarding the ballpark.

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Steps 1 & 2:  Is Mayor Abed A Public Official Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?

As a mayor/community development commission member, Mayor Abed is a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Consequently, he may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use his official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of his economic interests.  Because Mayor Abed will be called upon to consider proposed projects before the city council, he will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using his official position to influence a governmental decision.
 
Step 3:  Does Mayor Abed Have a Potentially Disqualifying Economic Interest?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)
· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)
· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family ─ this is the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
You have indicated that Mayor Abed has a real property economic interest in two properties located at 540 and 562 W. Grand Avenue respectively.
  You have also provided information regarding Mayor Abed’s source-of-income economic interest from his tenants of the one commercial rental property.  Additionally, Mayor Abed has an economic interest in his business entity that rents the property.
Step 4:  Is The Economic Interest Directly or Indirectly Involved in the Governmental Decision?


“In order to determine if a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a given economic interest is material, it must first be determined if the official’s economic interest is directly involved or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.” (Regulation 18704(a).)  For governmental decisions that affect real property interests, the standards set forth in regulation 18704.2 apply.  (Regulation 18704(a)(2).)  

Real Property:

Regulation 18704.2(a) states, in pertinent part: 
“(a) Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any of the following apply: 
“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property [that] is the subject of the governmental decision.”

You have indicated that the two properties owed by Mayor Abed’s are located 1,250 and 1,270 feet from the ball-park site.  Therefore, because the site is more than 500 feet from the two properties, Mayor Abed’s real property is indirectly involved in the governmental decisions.
Source of Income and Business Entity

For governmental decisions that affect business entities and sources of income, the standards set forth in regulation 18704.1 apply.  (Regulation 18704(a)(1).)

“(a) A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person, either directly or by an agent: (1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; (2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person. 

“(b) If a business entity, source of income, or source of a gift is directly involved in a governmental decision, apply the materiality standards in [Regulation 18705.1(b), Regulation 18705.3(a), or Regulation 18705.4(a)], respectively. If a business entity, source of income, or source of a gift is not directly involved in a governmental decision, apply the materiality standards in [Regulation 18705.1(c), Regulation 18705.3(b), or Regulation 18705.4(b)], respectively.”

Because neither the business entity nor the source of income to Mayor Abed will be initiating the proceeding or a named party in the proceeding, both of these economic interests are indirectly involved.
Step 5:  Materiality Standard

A conflict of interest arises only when the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interest is material.  (Regulation 18700(a).)
Real Property:

For indirectly involved real property, Regulation 18705.2(b)(1) provides that the financial effect of a governmental decision on real property is presumed not to be material.  “This presumption may be rebutted by proof that there are specific circumstances regarding the government decision, its financial effect, and the nature of the real property in which the public official has an economic interest, which makes it reasonable foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect of the real property in which the public official has an interest.”  Examples of circumstances that include decisions that:
“(A) The development potential or income producing potential of the real property in which the official has an economic interest;

(B) The use of the real property in which the official has an economic interest: and

(C) The character of the neighborhood including… substantial effects on: traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood.” (Regulation 18705.2(b)(1)(A-C).)
Generally, when a public official’s property is located more than 500 feet from the property that is the subject of the governmental decision, we will conclude that there will be no reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the official’s property.  However, when the magnitude of the change brought about by the governmental decision is such that it is clear that there may be some affects on properties beyond 500 feet, we must consider those affects.
A Triple-A Minor League Ballpark could bring changes that would certainly implicate the circumstances, listed in Regulation 18705.2(b)(1)(C), as well as others, that may be used to rebut the presumption that there will be no material affect.
  There certainly will be some impact because of more traffic in the area surrounding the park and the noise from the park.  The impact is lessened because the surrounding properties all appear to be commercial and industrial. Furthermore, the impact from the park is likely true for a great many properties surrounding the site, with some properties being affected to a greater degree than others. 
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� CrossFit Xystum is a fitness training center (see � HYPERLINK  "http://www.crossfitxystum.com"�www.crossfitxystum.com�).


� If a public official’s office is listed in Section 87200 (“87200 filers” include city councilmembers and planning commission members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.)


� The Statement of Economic Interests you provided  indicates that the properties each have a value in excess of $2,000.





� If a public official’s economic interest in not directly involved in a governmental decision, it is considered “indirectly involved.” (Regulation 18704(a).)


� Because the Commission has  not provided a threshold for what is material with respect to indirectly involved real property, we do not have any dollar threshold for deciding what is material.





